Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 5th December,
2018
at 2.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Mrs Blatchford (Chair)
Councillor J Baillie

Councillor Bogle

Councillor Furnell

Councillor B Harris

Councillor Leggett

Councillor McEwing

Councillor Parnell

Councillor Streets

Councillor T Thomas

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Pat Wood

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of this Committee

The Committee publishes and implements a
statement of licensing policy. It appoints Sub-
Committees to deal with individual licensing
applications and associated matters for which
the Council as Licensing Authority is
responsible.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting about any
report on the agenda for the meeting in which
they have a relevant interest.

The Southampton City Council Strategy (2016-
2020) is a key document and sets out the four key
outcomes that make up our vision.

e Southampton has strong and sustainable
economic growth

¢ Children and young people get a good
start in life

e People in Southampton live safe, healthy,
independent lives

¢ Southampton is an attractive modern City,
where people are proud to live and work

Smoking policy — The Council operates
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Use of Social Media:- The Council
supports the video or audio recording of
meetings open to the public, for either live
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or
recording a meeting or taking
photographs is interrupting proceedings
or causing a disturbance, under the
Council’'s Standing Orders the person can
be ordered to stop their activity, or to
leave the meeting. By entering 
[...]
n:

Any body to which they have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

¢ understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

o take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with
Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July
2018 and to deal with any matters arising.

5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES - UNMET DEMAND SURVEY (Pages 3 - 16)

Report of Service Director - Transactions and Universal Services detailing the findings
of the Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand survey and seeking approval to retain the
current numerical restriction on hackney carriage licences.

6 PRIVATE HIRE KNOWLEDGE TEST (Pages 17 - 20)

Report of Service Director - Transactions and Universal Services reviewing the change
of the knowledge test for new private hire drivers and seeking approval for the
continuance of the current test for new private hire drivers.

Tuesday, 27 November 2018 Service Director - Transactions and Universal Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), Bogle, B Harris, Leggett, McEwing
and Parnell
Apologies: Councillors J Baillie, Furnell, Streets and T Thomas

7. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
The apologies of Councillors J Baillie, Furnell, Streets and T Thomas were noted.

8. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor McEwing declared a personal interest as being a branch chair and member
of Unite and remained in the meeting.

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

It was noted that minute item 4 should not have included the year 2018 and had been
amended to refer to the meeting held on 21 August 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

10. REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Transactions and
Universal Services which sought approval of the draft Statement of Licensing Principles
for the Gambling Act 2005 for consultation purposes.

Phil Bates, Licensing Manager was present and with the consent of the Chair
addressed the meeting.

The Committee discussed the following

e The policy applied to premises licensed for the supply of alcohol for consumption
on the premises where the premises also had a gaming machine installed;

e The legal distinction between a gaming machine and a gambling machine was
noted;

e It was noted that the licensing/regulation of online gambling was carried out by
the Gambling Commission;

e That the impact on the health and wellbeing of the City’s residents should be
taken into consideration and it was noted that the Gambling Commission
required operators to produce a premises risk assessment that identified risks to
the licensing objectives in the location in which it was sited; and

e That Public Health be included in the consultation and that section 3.4 of the
policy be amended to include Public Health in the list of organisations.

RESOLVED
(i)  That subject to the amendment above, the revised Statement of Licensing
Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 be approved for consultation purposes;

-3-
Page 1



(if)
(iii)

That approval be given for the consultation period to run from 23 July 2018 to 12
October 2018;

That after the consultation period a briefing on the matters raised during the
consultation and any amendments to the policy resulting therefrom be circulated
to the Committee members for information; and

That a further report for the approval of the policy be taken to Council for
consideration in November 2018.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES - UNMET DEMAND
SURVEY

DATE OF DECISION: 5 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - TRANSACTIONS AND

UNIVERSAL SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Phil Bates Tel: | 023 8083 3523
E-mail: | phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: | Mitch Sanders Tel: | 023 8083 3613

E-mail: | mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

To consider the report by Licensed Vehicles Survey and Assessment (LVSA) in
relation to demand for the services of additional licensed hackney carriages and
consider the City Council’s current policy of numerical control of the number of
hackney carriage licences.

Should the committee resolve to issue further licences it will need to give
consideration to the additional vehicle conditions detailed below.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider the unmet demand report and seek approval to retain
the current numerical restriction on hackney carriage licences.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The recommendations are made in accordance with the legal restrictions
surrounding the grant of hackney carriage licences and the Department for
Transport’s best practice guidance.

2. The report by LVSA sets out the reasons for the recommendations.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. To issue a limited number hackney carriage licences — the report

demonstrates there is no unmet demand, the trade already advise that drivers
are having to work longer hours to maintain an income. This could
compromise public safety.

4. To issue a limited number of hackney carriage licences on a periodic basis —
not recommended as in paragraph 3.

5. To remove the numerical restrictions on hackney carriages — again an
adverse impact on the income of drivers, insufficient room to accommodate

Page 3



extra numbers at ranks likely to result in congestion and disputes at or near
ranks.

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

6.

Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 provides that the grant of a licence may
be refused, for the purpose of limiting the number of hackney carriages in
respect of which licences are granted, if, but only if, the person authorised to
grant licences is satisfied th
[...]
as to retain the number of licences at 283.

15.

The Council is required to review its policy regularly in order to ensure that it
would be robust in the face of any challenge. LVSA was instructed to
undertake a further independent survey in the spring of 2018. A copy of the
report summary is attached at Appendix 1 and the full report has been placed
in the Members’ Rooms and on the Council’s web site.

16.

The Council’s options in relation to the review of its policy, together with the
advantages and disadvantages are as follows:-

Page 4




Option 1:

To retain the current numerical restriction on hackney carriage licence
Advantage: Retains the current status. Is in line with the
recommendations in the LVSA report of there being no unmet demand.

Disadvantage: A triennial survey will still be required with the associated
extra work for existing resources.

Option 2:
Issue a limited number of hackney carriage licences.
Advantage: Potential better service for consumers by increasing the

competition and reducing waiting times at peak times, however there is little
evidence to support this.

Disadvantage: A triennial survey will still be required with the associated
extra work for existing resources.

Option 3:
To issue a limited number of hackney carriage licences, on a periodic basis.
Advantage: Has the benéefit of the increasing the availability of licensed

hackney carriages to the community, albeit a gradual increase over a period
of time. However, the numbers of licences issued annually should not be so
limited as to be insignificant. There is little evidence to support this option.

Disadvantage: A triennial survey will still be required with the associated
extra work for existing resources.

Option 4:
To remove numerical restrictions on hackney carriage licences.
Advantage: Potential better service for consumers by increasing the

competition and reducing waiting times at peak times and any perception or
potential allegation that market forces are unnecess
[...]
emand (ISUD). The
ISUD index value calculated from the survey results was 5.6. A value of less
than 80 is normaliy taken as an indicator that there is no significant unmet
demand. Whilst the ISUD value is a strong indicator, it should not be taken
in isolation as the only valid evidence. Further evidence from stakeholder
and public consultation indicated that there were normally sufficient Hackney
Carriages available to satisfy demand.

Future requirements

There is an adequate supply of Hackney Carriages currently and this is likely
to be enough to cater for more than 3 years. No additional licences would be
necessary to cater for growth in demand over the next three years.

Conclusions and recommendations

The primary purpose of this study was to determine whether there is
evidence of significant unmet demand. The evidence gathered suggests that
there is no significant unmet demand.

LVSA

Page 15



Southampton Hackney carriage Unmet Demand Survey

It is recommended that there is no need to increase the number of Hackney
Carriage licences at the present time, to meet the needs of the travelling
public.

d“(.-w

S 1

LVSA

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: PRIVATE HIRE KNOWLEDGE TEST

DATE OF DECISION: 5 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR — TRANSACTIONS AND

UNIVERSAL SERVICES
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Phil Bates Tel: | 023 8083 3523
E-mail: | phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Mitch Sanders Tel: | 023 8083 3613
E-mail: | mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

Review of the change of the knowledge test for new private hire drivers.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider the content of the report and representations from any
parties and to approve the continuance of the current content of the
test for new private hire drivers.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Officers changed the content of the test in January 2018 to address the
number of out of area
[...]
to undertake proposals in the report:

22.

Sections 51 and 59 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976

Other Legal Implications:

23.

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the council under a duty to
exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of

Page 19



those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent,
crime and disorder in its area.

24. Human Rights Act 1998 - any action undertaken by the council that could
have an effect upon another person’s human rights must be taken having
regard to the principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the
individual with the rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the
council which affect another's’ rights must be no more onerous than is
necessary in a democratic society. The matter set out in this report must be
considered in light of those obligations.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

25. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

26. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1.

None

2.

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1.

None

2.

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection | No

Impact

Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)
2.

Page 20




	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES – UNMET DEMAND SURVEY
	Appendix 1

	6 PRIVATE HIRE KNOWLEDGE TEST



Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), B Harris, Leggett, Parnell and Streets

Apologies: Councillors J Baillie, Bogle, Furnell, McEwing and T Thomas

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The apologies of Councillors J Baillie, Bogle, Furnell, McEwing and T Thomas were 
noted.

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

13. HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES – UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Transactions and 
Universal Services seeking approval to retain the current numerical restriction on 
hackney carriage licences.

Clive Johnson, Radio Taxis Drivers’ Association, Ian Hall, Southampton Hackney 
Association and GMB Union, Perry McMillan, Unite Union and Phil Bates, Licensing 
Manager were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that the current numerical restriction on hackney carriages be retained.

14. PRIVATE HIRE KNOWLEDGE TEST 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Transactions and 
Universal Services seeking approval to continue with the current content of the test for 
new private hire drivers.

Clive Johnson, Radio Taxis Drivers’ Association, Ian Hall, Southampton Hackney 
Association and GMB Union, Perry McMillan, Unite Union and Phil Bates, Licensing 
Manager were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The current test had been introduced in January 2018 with the agreement that a review 
would take place after one year.  The Committee noted the balance between 
discouraging drivers (as had happened in the past due to the test being more 
challenging) and encouraging out of town drivers who do not have cameras in their 
vehicles and may not know the topography of the area as well as local drivers.

A motion was proposed and it was agreed to amend the Recommendation as follows:  
To review the process again in another year and to review the test at that time in 
relation to drivers’ location knowledge.  



- 6 -

RESOLVED that the current test content continue subject to the process being 
reviewed again after one year including the element relating to drivers’ location 
knowledge.


